
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS 

EASTERN DIVISION 
        
       ) 
TRADING TECHNOLOGIES   ) Case No. 10 C 715 
INTERNATIONAL, INC.    )  (Consolidated with: 
       ) 10 C 716, 10 C 718, 
   Plaintiff,   ) 10 C 720, 10 C 721, 
       ) 10 C 726, 10 C 882, 
 v.      ) 10 C 883, 10 C 884, 
       ) 10 C 885, 10 C 929, 
BGC PARTNERS, INC.    )  10 C 931) 
       ) 
   Defendant.   ) Judge Virginia M. Kendall 
       ) 
 

TT’S NOTICE OF INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL  
 

Plaintiff Trading Technologies International, Inc. (“TT”) hereby appeals to the United 

States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit this Court’s March 25, 2015 Order (Dkt. 583).  

By this Order, this Court granted Defendants’ motions to stay (Dkts. 545, 549) the consolidated 

cases pending Covered Business Method Review of a subset of the patents-in-suit by the United 

States Patent and Trademark Office.   

The United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit has appellate jurisdiction for 

this appeal pursuant to Section 18(b)(2) of the Leahy-Smith America Invents Act.  35 U.S.C. § 

321; AIA § 18(b)(2), Pub. L. No. 112-29, 125 Stat. 284, 331 (2011).  Specifically, Section 

18(b)(2) permits a party to “take an immediate interlocutory appeal from a district court’s 

decision under paragraph (1). The United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit shall 

review the district court’s decision to ensure consistent application of established precedent, and 

such review may be de novo.”  Id.  

Case: 1:10-cv-00715 Document #: 585 Filed: 03/27/15 Page 1 of 3 PageID #:26084



 

     Respectfully submitted, 

 
 
Date:  March 27, 2015   By: s/ Cole B. Richter      
      Leif R. Sigmond, Jr. (ID No. 6204980) 
      (sigmond@mbhb.com) 

Matthew J. Sampson (ID No. 6207606) 
(sampson@mbhb.com) 
Michael D. Gannon (ID No. 6206940) 
(gannon@mbhb.com) 

      S. Richard Carden (ID No. 6269504) 
      (carden@mbhb.com) 
      Jennifer M. Kurcz (ID No. 6279893) 
      (kurcz@mbhb.com) 
      Cole B. Richter (ID No. 6315686) 
      (richter@mbhb.com) 
      McDonnell Boehnen Hulbert & Berghoff LLP 
      300 South Wacker Drive 
      Chicago, Illinois 60606 
      Tel.: (312) 913-0001 
      Fax: (312) 913-0002 
 

Steven F. Borsand (ID No. 6206597) 
(Steve.Borsand@tradingtechnologies.com) 
Trading Technologies International, Inc. 
222 South Riverside 
Suite 1100 
Chicago, IL 60606 
Tel: (312) 476-1000 

      Fax: (312) 476-1182 
 
      Attorneys for Plaintiff,  
      TRADING TECHNOLOGIES 
      INTERNATIONAL, INC. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify that on March 27, 2015 I electronically filed the foregoing TT’S NOTICE OF 
INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL with the Clerk of the Court using the CM/ECF system which will 
send notification of such filing to the following persons at the given e-mail addresses: 
 
Counsel for Open E Cry, et al.  
(Case No. 10-CV-885): 
Daniel D. Rubinstein 
Greenberg Traurig, LLP 
77 W. Wacker Drive 
Suite 3100 
Chicago, IL 60601 
rubinsteindd@gtlaw.com 
 
James J. Lukas , Jr 
Greenberg Traurig, LLP 
77 West Wacker Drive 
Suite 3100 
Chicago, IL 60601 
lukasj@gtlaw.com 
 
Douglas Weider 
Greenberg Traurig Llp 
200 Park Avenue 
Florham Park, NJ 07932 
weiderd@gtlaw.com 
 
Counsel for CQG, et al.  
(Case No. 10-CV-0718): 
Adam G. Kelly 
Loeb & Loeb LLP 
321 N. Clark Street, Suite 2300 
Chicago, IL 60654 
akelly@loeb.com 
 
Counsel for FuturePath, Inc.     
(Case No. 10-CV-0720):  
Lora A. Moffatt  
Crowell & Moring LLP 
590 Madison Avenue, 20th Floor 
New York, NY 10022-2544 
lmoffatt@crowell.com 
 
Philippe Bennett 
Alston & Bird, LLP 
90 Park Avenue 
New York, NY 10016-1387  
pbennett@alston.com 
 
 

Counsel for Interactive Brokers, et 
al.  (10-CV-721): 
Michael Levin 
Wilson Sonsini Goodrich & Rosati 
650 Page Mill Road 
Palo Alto, CA 94304 
mlevin@wsgr.com 
 
Steven P. Mandell  
333 W. Wacker Drive, Suite 300 
Chicago, IL 60606 
smandell@mandellmenkes.com 
 
Counsel for TD Ameritrade, et al.  
(Case No.10-CV-883): 
Michael Levin 
Wilson Sonsini Goodrich & Rosati 
650 Page Mill Road 
Palo Alto, CA 94304 
mlevin@wsgr.com 
 
Steven P. Mandell  
333 W. Wacker Drive, Suite 300 
Chicago, IL 60606 
smandell@mandellmenkes.com 
 
Counsel for TradeStation, et al.  
(Case No. 10-CV-884): 
David J Healey  
Fish & Richardson P.C.  
One Houston Center  
1221 McKinney, Suite 2800  
Houston, TX 77010  
healey@fr.com  
 
George Summerfield 
Stadheim & Grear 
Wrigley Tower - 22nd Floor  
400 North Michigan Avenue 
Chicago, Illinois 60611 
summerfield@stadheimgrear.com 
 
 
 
 

Counsel for SunGard, et al.         
(Case No. 10-CV-716):  
Lora A. Moffatt  
Crowell & Moring LLP 
590 Madison Avenue, 20th Floor 
New York, NY 10022-2544 
lmoffatt@crowell.com 
 
Philippe Bennett 
Alston & Bird, LLP 
90 Park Avenue 
New York, NY 10016-1387  
pbennett@alston.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
s/ Cole B. Richter  
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